

**FIR No.213/17
P.S. Crime Branch
U/S 21/29 NDPS Act & Sec.14
of Foreigners Act
State Vs Hargovind Singh & Anr.**

07.06.2018(12:40 PM)

Present : Mr. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Both the accused persons not produced from J/C by this time despite awaiting since morning.

Mr. Ajay Gaur, Id. Counsel for accused no.1 Hargovind Singh. He has submitted that he would file his vakalatnama on behalf of this accused today during the course of the day and he is at liberty to do so.

Mr. Nitin Kumar, proxy counsel for Mr. Deepak Ghai, Ld. Counsel for accused no.2 appeared at about 11:00 AM of court time for this accused and got his attendance marked for this accused at that time.

Due to non-appearance of both accused persons, issue production warrants for them for 28.08.2018 directing the Superintendents of jail concerned to produce them before this court on next date.

As jointly prayed for at this stage, fresh part arguments on charge heard today from both sides present. As further prayed for jointly, now to come up for further arguments on charge also on 28.08.2018 and it is last opportunity for this purpose. Short date not possible due to heavy cause list before 28.08.2018.

**(DR. SHAHABUDDIN)
ASJ/Special Judge(NDPS)
West District/THC/07.06.2018.**

Later on at 01:00 PM

Present : Both the accused persons produced from J/C at this time.

Mr. Ajay Gaur, Id. Counsel for accused no.1 has filed his vakalatnama at this time on behalf of this accused. No need now to issue production warrants against accused person. Now to come up on the date fixed i.e. 28.08.2018 for purpose fixed.

**(DR. SHAHABUDDIN)
ASJ/Special Judge(NDPS)
West District/THC/07.06.2018.**