

SC No. 317/2018
FIR No. 213/2017
P.S. Crime Branch, Delhi
U/S 21/29 of NDPS Act &
Sec.14 of Foreigners Act
State Vs Hargovind Singh & Anr.

27.10.2018 (11.24 a.m.)

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. P.P. for State.

Both accused produced from JC.

Mr. Deepak Ghai, Ld. Counsel for accused Ikenna Okoye.

As jointly prayed for, fresh arguments on charge heard today from both sides present. File perused minutely for this purpose.

On the basis of material available on record, coupled with statements of prosecution witnesses(PWs), further coupled with FSL report and other material on record, in the considered opinion of this Court, a prima facie case for offences punishable under Sections 29 & 21(c) of NDPS Act is made out against the accused Hargovind Singh. Similarly, a prima facie case for offences punishable under Sections 29 & 21(b) of NDPS Act & Sec. 14 of Foreigners Act is made out against the accused Ikenna Okoye. Accordingly, charge framed against them to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Now to come up for PE on 19.12.2018. Issue summons to PWs at serial nos. 1 to 3, as per list of prosecution witnesses, for next date, alongwith IO and MHC(M) concerned.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)
(West) Delhi/27.10.2018