

SC No. 317/2018
FIR No. 213/2017
P.S. Crime Branch
U/s 21/29 of NDPS Act &
Sec. 14 of Foreigners Act
State Vs. Hargovind Singh & Ikenna Okoye

26.04.2019 (02.24 p.m.)

Present: Mr. Parvesh Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. Nitin Kumar, learned counsel for applicant/accused Ikenna Okoye(in short accused), qua his second pending application dt. 25.04.2019, received through filing section, seeking direction to Superintendent of Jail concerned to produce this accused in Nigerian Embassy for issuance of new passport. Copy of the same supplied to prosecution side.

Issue notice of this application to the IO concerned for 03.05.2019 for 02.00 p.m to file reply/report to this application and judicial file be put up for this limited purpose on 03.05.2019 at 02.00 p.m.

As jointly prayed for at this stage, part arguments on this application heard today from both sides present. As further prayed for jointly, now to come up for further arguments on this application from both sides on 03.05.2019 at 02.00 p.m.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
Addl. Sessions Judge/West/Delhi/26.04.2019