

**FIR No.213/17
P.S. Crime Branch
u/s 21/29 NDPS Act
State Vs Hargovind Singh & Anr.**

26.04.2019 (11:35 AM)

Present: Mr. Pravesh Ranga, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.
Both the accused produced from J/C.
Mr. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Ikenna.
Ld. Counsel for accused Hargovind Singh is not present by this time despite several calls given.

PW-1 Ct. Ankush Kumar examined and discharged. He has not been cross-examined on behalf of accused Hargovind Singh despite opportunity given.

PW HC Yogender is present, however, he is reportedly a recovery witness and his evidence as PW intended to be conducted after deposition of first IO/ASI Om Prakash, who is not present today. For this reason, HC Yogender is discharged for today and fresh summons be issued to him for next date i.e. 01.06.2019. Issue summons to first IO/ASI Om Prakash for next date i.e. 01.06.2019 and his evidence would be recorded first on next date and then evidence of PW HC Yogender would be recorded. No other PW is present today except the second IO/ASI Jai Singh, who is discharged today unexamined and his evidence would be recorded towards the end but he is bound down for each and every date of hearing being pairvi officer.

With this order, now to come up for PE of above-mentioned two PWs i.e. HC Yogender and first IO/ASI Om Prakash on 01.06.2019.

**(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
Additional Sessions Judge
(West) Delhi/26.04.2019.**