

SC No. 317/2018
FIR No. 213/2017
P.S. Crime Branch
U/s 21/29 of NDPS Act &
Sec. 14 of Foreigners Act
State Vs. Hargovind Singh & Anr.

15.05.2019 (02.40 p.m.)

Present: Mr. Parvesh Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ld. Counsel, Mr. Deepak Ghai for applicant/accused Ikenna Okoye(in short accused), qua his second application dated 25.04.2019, seeking production of this accused in JC before Nigerian Embassy, New Delhi, for the purpose of renewal of his passport and due to this reason, the judicial file taken up today at this time.

As jointly prayed for, fresh arguments heard today from both sides on this application. Now to come up for passing order on the same on 22.05.2019 at 02.00 p.m and this judicial file be put up before this Court on 22.05.2019 at 02.00 p.m for this limited purpose. Short date for this purpose not possible due to heavy cause list before 22.05.2019.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
Addl. Sessions Judge/West/Delhi/15.05.2019