

**IN THE COURT OF SH. SUDHANSHU KAUSHIK :
SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS)/ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE (WEST DISTRICT):
TIS HAZARI COURTS : DELHI**

In view of the directions issued by Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide office order No.438/RH/DHC/2021 dated 22.07.2021, the matter is being taken up through Video Conferencing using CISCO WEBEX on account of COVID-19 pandemic emergency.

FIR No.213/2017

State Vs Hargovind Singh & Anr.

06.08.2021

U/s 21/29 NDPS Act & 14 Foreigners Act

PS Crime Branch (West)

This is an application filed on behalf of accused/applicant Ikenna Okoye seeking directions to produce the applicant before the concerned embassy.

Present : - Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.
IO/SI Om Prakash is present.
Sh. Anoop Kr. Gupta, Counsel for applicant/accused Ikenna Okoye.

Reply to the application has been forwarded by the Investigating Officer. Be taken on record. Copy be supplied to the counsel for the applicant.

Counsel for the applicant has submitted that the passport of the applicant has expired and he needs to be produced before the concerned embassy for renewal of his passport.

Investigating Officer has submitted that physical presence of applicant/accused is required before the concerned embassy for renewal of his passport.

In view of the facts and circumstances, application stands allowed. Investigating Officer shall do the needful and obtain the custody of the applicant/accused Ikenna Okoye from the concerned Jail. He shall produce the applicant before the concerned embassy on 17.08.2021 for renewal of his passport. Copy of this order be sent to the Investigating Officer and concerned Jail Superintendent for compliance. The concerned Jail Superintendent shall handover the custody of the applicant on 17.08.2201 to the Investigating Officer. With these directions, application stands disposed off.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 07.08.2021.

(Sudhanshu Kaushik)
Special Court (NDPS)/
Addl. Sessions Judge (West District),
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
06.08.2021